503600102 12/07/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3646732

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LIAM PATRICK ELLIS	10/09/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CPL HOLDINGS PTY LTD	
Street Address:	125A FASSIFERN ROAD	
City:	BLACKALLS PARK	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	2283	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14434384

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497600404

Email: marlene.vasquez@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON AND BEAR LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SPRUS083.001APC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL J. FISCHER	
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel J. Fischer/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2015	

Total Attachments: 2

source=2015-12-07 Assignment [Ellis to CPL] - SPRUS083.001APC#page1.tif source=2015-12-07 Assignment [Ellis to CPL] - SPRUS083.001APC#page2.tif

PATENT 503600102 REEL: 037228 FRAME: 0151

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED made the

day of Ceressia

2012

PARTIES

Liam Patrick Ellis, of 125A Fassifern Road, Blackalls Park, New South Wales,

2283, Australia

("Assignor") of the first part

AND

CPL Holdings Pty Ltd (as Trustee for Elysium Projects Trust) of 125A Fassifern

Road, Blackalls Park, New South Wales, 2283, Australia

("Assignee") of the second part.

RECITALS

 A. The Assignor is the first and true inventor of an invention relating to a "Screw" ("Invention").

B. The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee all the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Invention.

WITNESSES:

1. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of AU\$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor assigns to the Assignee:

- (a) all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Invention including the right to make applications for patent or other protection in relation to the Invention; and
- (b) the copyright in any drawings relating to the Invention owned by the Assignor, together with the right to sue for damages and all other remedies in respect of infringement of that copyright which may have occurred before the date of this Deed.

WARRANTY

The Assignor warrants that it is the first and true inventor of the Invention.

AUTHORITY

The Assignor authorises the Assignee to file and prosecute an application for patent or other protection for the Invention in the name of the Assignor if such an application is required by the laws of any country.

0009Z(6751201_1):PRW

PATENT REEL: 037228 FRAME: 0152

4. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor undertakes to do all acts and to execute and deliver all documents necessary for further assuring the right, title and interest of the Assignee in and to the Invention and any patent or similar protection for the Invention in Australia or elsewhere.

5. GOODS AND SERVICES TAX

- (a) The Assignee will pay to the Assignor all taxes or imposts in the nature of a goods and services tax ("GST") as may be assessed from time to time in connection with the Assignment, pursuant to relevant legislation.
- (b) The Assignor will, as may be required by the relevant legislation from time to time, issue a certificate ("Tax Invoice") to the Assignee in respect of the GST.
- (c) Within seven days of receipt of the Tax Invoice, the Assignee will pay to the Assignor the amount of the GST identified in the Tax-Invoice.

EXECUTED AS A DEED.

SIGNED SEALED and DELIVERED by the said Liam Patrick Ellis in the presence of :

Witness

SIGNED SEALED and DELIVERED on behalf of CPL Holdings Pty Ltd (as Trustee for Elysium Projects Trust) on the date specified above

Witness

in the presence of:

Liam Patrick Ellis

Signature

Sole Director/Secretary

0009Z(6751201_1):PRW

Page 2

SPRUSON & FERGUSON